A D D E N D U M  T O  O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S
FLOWSIC500 – Class I, Division 2
Main
FLOWSIC500
Gas flow meter
2 FLOWSIC500 · Addendum to Operating Instructions · 8022943/V 1-0/2018-05 · © SICK Engineering GmbH
Document Information
Described Product

The FLOWSIC500 with Ex certification "4" Class I, Division 2, Groups A, B, C, and/or D, T4 is
described in this document.
Fig. 1 Type code
Fig. 2 Location of type plates
22
-
22 Ex certification
FL5 xx5 4
23 24 2520 21 22
1 Type plate, metrological parameters (metrology)
2 Type plate, electrical parameters (electronics)
3 Type plate, Pressure Equipment Directive
1
3
Marking according to CSA
2
8 FLOWSIC500 · Addendum to Operating Instructions · 8022943/V 1-0/2018-05 · © SICK Engineering GmbH
Class I Division 2
Fig. 3 Type plate electrical parameters (examples)
2 . 2 Operation in potentially explosive atmospheres
Diameter: 3.445”Diameter: 3.445”
Max. weight: 40.3lb (incl. adapter)Max. weight: 40.3lb (incl. adapter) 40999904099990
Material: AluminiumMaterial: Aluminium
FL5-abccdefghijklmnopqr5B4vFL5-abccdefghijklmnopqr5C4v
Serial No. 10000000Serial No. 10000000 Part No. 1000000Part No. 1000000
FLOWSIC500FLOWSIC500
Power Supply: Class 2/SELV
5.5...28.8 Vdc; max. 100 mA
Powered by Battery pack inside
ext. Power supply not allowed
Cl. I, Div. 2, Groups A, B, C and D, T4
Class I, Zone 2, IIC T4 Gc
Cl. I, Div. 2, Groups A, B, C and D, T4
Class I, Zone 2, IIC T4 Gc
CSA 13.2566240CSA 13.2566240
WARNING-EXPLOSION HAZARD:
Substitution of components may impair suitability
for Class I, Division 2. Do not connect while circuit
is live unless area is known to be nonhazardous.
La substitution de composants peut nuire a la
Class I, Division 2. Ne pas se connecter lorsque
le circuit est sous tension a moins que la zone
ne soit reconnue non dangereuse.
AVERTISSEMENT-RISQUE DÈXPLOSION:
WARNING-EXPLOSION HAZARD:
Substitution of components may impair suitability
for Class I, Division 2. Do not connect while circuit
is live unless area is known to be nonhazardous.
La substitution de composants peut nuire a la
Class I, Division 2. Ne pas se connecter lorsque
le circuit est sous tension a moins que la zone
ne soit reconnue non dangereuse.
AVERTISSEMENT-RISQUE DÈXPLOSION:
(1) PWR+
(2) Data+
(3) GND
(4) Data-
(1) PWR+
(2) Data+
(3) GND
(4) Data-
(1) PWR+
(2) Data+
(3) GND
(4) Data-
(1) PWR+
(2) Data+
(3) GND
(4) Data-
SensorSensor SensorSensor
11
22 44
33 11

Class I Division 2
Terminal assignment configuration 4: RS485 module (external feed), standard version: Type code I/O: J,
low voltage version: Type code I/O: I
PWR+ RS485 module
(externally powered)
Electrically isolated
Standard version:
Rated input voltage 4 … 16 V dc
Low voltage version:
Rated input voltage  2.7 ... 5 V dc
Data A
PWR-
Data B
Terminal assignment configuration 5: Encoder and HF pulses (not electrically isolated), type code I/O: K
The HF pulses are output via DO_1, → Table 2.
DO_0+ Encoder log NAMUR, electrically isolated, optically isolated
Rated input voltage 8.2 V
Ion = 3.4 mA
Ioff = 0.7 mA
DO_0-
DO_3- Malfunction Passive, electrically isolated, configurable as OC (Open
Collector)* or NAMUR, see Configuration 1 for operating
parametersDO_3+
* Standard configuration
Terminal assignment configuration 6: LF pulses and malfunction (electrically isolated), type code I/O: L
DO_2+ LF pulses
fmax configurable to
100 Hz at 120% Qmax
Passive, electrically isolated, configurable as:
OC (Open Collector)*:
Max. 16 V
Rated current 20 mA
or NAMUR:
Rated input voltage 8.2 V
Ion = 3.4 mA
Ioff = 0.7 mA
DO_2-
DO_3- LF pulses
fmax configurable to
100 Hz at 120% Qmax
DO_3+
Table 3 Terminal assignment for cable entry 2
Terminal assignment Function/signal Operating parameters
FLOWSIC500 · Addendum to Operating Instructions · 8022943/V 1-0/2018-05 · © SICK Engineering GmbH 13
                                                                                   Class I Division 2
2 . 5 Annex
Fig. 6 Type code
FL5 FLOWSIC500 A  -
B  T-Sensor external
X Replacement meter only C T-Sensor internal
1 DN 50 / 2" D p/T-Sensoren external
2 DN 80 / 3" E  p/T-Sensoren internal
3 DN100 / 4"
D DN150 / 6", adapter 4" 1  -25°C ... +60°C / -25°C ... +60°C
3   -40°C ... +70°C / -40°C ... +70°C
X Replacement meter only
A 50 mm A -
B 171 mm B absolute 0,8 ... 5,2 bar
E 241 mm C absolute 2,0 ... 10,0 bar
G 300 mm D absolute 4,0 ... 20,0 bar
L 450 mm F relative 0 ... 4,0 bar / 0 ... 58,0 PSI
G relative 0 ... 10,0 bar / 0 ... 145,0 PSI
01 PN16 / EN1092-1 H relative 0 ... 25,0 bar / 0 ... 362,6 PSI
02 Class 150 / ASME B16.5
5 Cable entries, NPT
X Replacement meter only
A Flat face, smooth finish B External with backup battery
B Raised face, smooth finish C Autarkic with battery pack (5 years)
C Form A / DIN EN 1092-1
D Form B1 / DIN EN 1092-1 4 CSA Class 1 Div 2, Groups A, B, C, and/or D, T4
X    Replacement meter only A Impulse LF + Status (not galvanically isolated)
1  Plug NPT 1/4" B Impulse HF (galvanically isolated)
2    Plug G1/4" C Encoder
3 Compression fitting 1/4" D RS485 (externally powered)
4 Compression fitting D6 E Encoder + Impulse (not galvanically isolated)
7 F Impulse LF + Status (galvanically isolated)
X    Replacement meter only G Impulse HF + Status (galvanically isolated)
A without H Encoder + Impulse LF (galvanically isolated)
E 2x G 1/2" plug I RS485 Modul - battery powered (external)
8 J RS485 Modul - line powered (external)
1 Aluminum / aluminum K Encoder + Impulse HF (not galvanically isolated)
L 2 x LF-Impulses (galvanically isolated)
A  3.1 / 3.1
2 PED
1 Shot-peened / SICK standard 3 MID, PED
X - XX -
1   DN 50 / 2"
2 DN 80 / 3"
3    DN100 / 4"
C DN150 / 6"
A   Left - right
B Right - left
1 Type 1: 300 kHz
A   Qmax   65 m³/h
B Qmax  100 m³/h
C Qmax  160 m³/h
D Qmax  250 m³/h
E Qmax  400 m³/h
F Qmax  650 m³/h
G Qmax 1000 m³/h
1 1:50
2    1:100
3    1:160
4   1:200
9 1:250
25
23